YouGov Survey: Tariffs You

Sample 1139 U.S. adult citizens
Conducted April 3 - 6, 2025
Margin of Error  +4%

1. As far as you know, when it comes to trade with other countries, does the U.S. typically import or export more
goods?

Import more than it eXports . ... i 55%
Import and export about the same amount .......... ... i 18%
Export more than it imports ... ... i 8%
N Ot SUNE . e 19%

2. Do you think that if the U.S. has a trade deficit with another country — meaning the U.S. imports more goods
from the country than it exports to that country — then it necessarily means that trade with that country is unfair
to the U.S.?

Yes, it means trade iS UNfair ...t e e e 22%
No, it does not necessarily mean trade isunfair ......... ... 57%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e 21%

3. As far as you know, do most other countries generally impose higher or lower tariffs on U.S. goods than the
U.S. imposes on their goods?

MUCH NIgNEr e e 20%
Somewhat Nigher ... 20%
ADOUL ThE SAME .. e 17%
SoMEWhAL IOWEr .. e e e 11%
MUCKH IOW T o e e e e e e e e e 4%
N Ot SUIE ittt e e e e e e 28%

Mostly companies and people in the country exporting products ......................... 16%
Mostly companies and people inthe U.S. ... .. 67%
N O SUNE .t e e 17%

5. Do you think that tariffs on foreign goods imported into the U.S. should be. .. ?

o] =T T =Y 22%
Kept the SamMe .o e 23%
DECIEaSE ..t 35%
N Ot SUIE .t e e e e e 19%

6. So far in 2025, do you think that tariffs on foreign goods imported into the U.S. have been...?

o] €= 1= =Y 69%
Keptthe Same .o e 15%
DECIEASEA ...ttt e 3%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e 13%
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7. Would you support increasing tariffs on foreign goods even if that leads to higher prices for American
consumers?
Asked of people who say tariffs should be increased

D (== 83%
N O o 7%
Ot SUIE ittt e 10%

8. Which comes closest to your understanding of who has authority to set tariffs on goods imported into the U.S.?

Only Congress has the authority to settariffs ............ i 10%
Congress has the authority, but has delegated some authority to the president .......... 39%
Only the president has the authority to settariffs ........ ... . i, 21%
1N o) =T 30%

9. How much have you heard about tariffs announced by Donald Trump on Tuesday?

2N 53%
AT o 39%
NOthing at all ... 8%

10. Do you approve or disapprove of recent tariffs announced by Donald Trump, including a minimum tariff of
10% on all imports as well as higher rates for most countries?

S ONGlY AP0V .t e 21%
SOMEWNAL BPPIOVE .ot e 18%
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE .. ..ot e 11%
SHrONGlY AiSAPPIOVE .. e 39%
N Ot SUNE e 11%

11. Do you think that the following is a major reason, a minor reason, or not a reason why Donald Trump has
implemented or threatened to implement tariffs on foreign goods imported into the U.S.?

Major Minor Not a

reason reason reason Not sure
To pressure individual companies and world
leaders into doing what he wants 55% 18% 17% 10%
For leverage in negotiations with other countries 55% 22% 11% 12%
To boost U.S. manufacturing 49% 23% 17% 11%
To project strength internationally 45% 24% 18% 13%
To punish other countries 44% 20% 26% 11%
Because he misunderstands the economics of
trade 40% 10% 38% 12%
To reduce the U.S. trade deficit 38% 25% 23% 14%
To raise funds for the federal government 30% 26% 27% 17%
To allow the government to lower other types of
taxes 28% 22% 31% 19%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page

To lower prices for Americans 24% 16% 46% 14%

12. Have you or do you plan to make any purchases because you expect prices will change as a result of recent
tariffs imposed on goods imported from other countries?

R (== 21%
N O i e e 56%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e 23%

13. Have you or do you plan to delay any purchases because you expect prices will change as a result of recent
tariffs imposed on goods imported from other countries?

R (= 28%
N O e e e e 53%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e 18%

P 12%
/10 T 35%
ADOUL Nalf L 19%
W o e 12%
NN ottt e e 2%
Nt SUIE i e e e e 21%

15. Do you agree or disagree with the following regarding recent tariffs?

Strongly Somewhat  Somewhat Strongly

agree agree disagree disagree Not sure
Republicans are crashing the
American economy in real time and
driving us to a recession. This is not
liberation day, it's recession day 37% 14% 10% 28% 12%
The tariffs are the largest peacetime
tax hike in U.S. history 30% 21% 8% 12% 30%

The United States of America is no

longer going to be cheated by foreign

nations around the world 24% 21% 12% 28% 15%
Voters understand tariffs are taxes

they’ll pay on anything from abroad,

and they’ll hold Republicans

responsible 23% 29% 18% 12% 19%
The U.S. subsidizes a lot of countries

like Canada and keeps them in

business 23% 25% 11% 22% 20%

continued on the next page . ..
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continued from previous page

The tariffs are a means to compel

loyalty from every business that will

need to petition Trump for relief 21% 25% 11% 17% 26%
April 2nd, 2025 will forever be

remembered as the day American

industry was reborn, the day America’s

destiny was reclaimed, and the day

that we began to make America

wealthy again 18% 20% 8% 40% 14%
The Great Depression never would

have happened if the U.S. had

continued its tariff policy 8% 17% 12% 23% 40%

Tariffs are tax cuts 5% 12% 15% 45% 23%

16. How good would you say leaders from the following countries are at negotiating and getting favorable deals?

Very good  Somewhat Not very Not at all
at good at good at good at
negotiating  negotiating negotiating  negotiating Not sure
United States 31% 19% 15% 20% 14%
Canada 18% 32% 18% 6% 25%
United Kingdom 16% 36% 14% 4% 29%
Russia 13% 23% 16% 17% 30%
Mexico 11% 30% 23% 8% 28%

17. How patriotic would you say people from the following countries are?

Very Somewhat Not very Not at all
patriotic patriotic patriotic patriotic Not sure
United States 41% 36% 9% 6% 9%
Canada 38% 32% 8% 3% 19%
Mexico 28% 30% 14% 6% 22%
United Kingdom 27% 35% 12% 5% 21%
Russia 26% 25% 14% 11% 24%
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

April 3 - 6, 2025
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’'s opt-in panel to be
representative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status.
Demographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American
Community Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting
was estimated to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party
identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given around
November 8, 2024, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (31% Democratic, 32% Republican). The weights range
from 0.051 to 6.549, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.923.

1139
+ 4% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

84 questions not reported.
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April 3 - 6, 2025 - 1139 U.S. adult citizens You
1. U.S. Trade Deficit
As far as you know, when it comes to trade with other countries, does the U.S. typically import or export more goods?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Import more than it
exports 55% 59% 51% 45% 48% 64% 59% 58% 36% 56% 61%
Import and export about
the same amount 18% 16% 20% 22% 20% 14% 18% 17% 22% 23% 10%
Export more than it
imports 8% 8% 8% 12% 9% 6% 6% 9% 7% 6% 3%
Not sure 19% 16% 21% 21% 24% 16% 16% 16% 35% 15% 26%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,139) (535) (604) (266) (198) (396) (279) (710) (135) (182) (112)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Import more than it
exports 55% 55% 5% 52% 59% 61% 50% 53% 68% 55% 49% 55% 60%
Import and export about
the same amount 18% 22% 14% 19% 20% 17% 21% 18% 13% 19% 20% 18% 16%
Export more than it
imports 8% % % 10% 5% 9% 6% 11% 9% 12% 6% 7% 8%
Not sure 19% 15% 22% 19% 16% 13% 24% 18% 10% 14% 24% 19% 17%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,139)  (391) (430) (318) (492) (409) (416) (346) (267) (195) (254) (439) (251)
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April 3 - 6, 2025 - 1139 U.S. adult citizens

2. Trade Deficit Unfair

You

Do you think that if the U.S. has a trade deficit with another country — meaning the U.S. imports more goods from the country than it exports to that country
— then it necessarily means that trade with that country is unfair to the U.S.?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, it means trade is
unfair 22% 23% 22% 14% 22% 26% 25% 24% 10% 21% 25%
No, it does not
necessarily mean trade
is unfair 57% 64% 51% 63% 51% 56% 60% 57% 54% 59% 58%
Not sure 21% 14% 27% 24% 27% 17% 15% 18% 36% 21% 17%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,137) (534) (603) (266) (197) (395) (279) (709) (134) (182) (112)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes, it means trade is
unfair 22% 10% 20% 36% 4% 41% 23% 22% 21% 29% 22% 22% 17%
No, it does not
necessarily mean trade
is unfair 57% 71% 58% 43% 79% 42% 54% 57% 68% 49% 56% 56% 65%
Not sure 21% 19% 22% 21% 16% 17% 23% 21% 10% 22% 21% 22% 17%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,137) (391) (429) (317) (492) (407) (415) (345) (267) (193) (254) (439) (251)
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April 3 - 6, 2025 - 1139 U.S. adult citizens You
3. Comparison of Tariffs
As far as you know, do most other countries generally impose higher or lower tariffs on U.S. goods than the U.S. imposes on their goods?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Much higher 20% 23% 17% 6% 16% 27% 27% 23% 8% 18% 14%
Somewhat higher 20% 27% 14% 21% 19% 22% 18% 20% 14% 16% 34%
About the same 17% 18% 16% 24% 13% 15% 16% 16% 26% 20% 4%
Somewhat lower 11% 8% 13% 18% 7% 8% 13% 10% 19% 11% %
Much lower 4% 3% 5% 6% 5% 3% 4% 4% 1% 3% 9%
Not sure 28% 21% 35% 26% 41% 25% 22% 27% 31% 32% 33%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,139) (535) (604) (266) (198) (396) (279) (710) (135) (182) (112)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
Much higher 20% 2% 17% 39% 2% 42% 16% 18% 29% 15% 20% 23% 19%
Somewhat higher 20% 17% 20% 22% 13% 24% 23% 19% 19% 24% 19% 20% 19%
About the same 17% 26% 15% 11% 28% 10% 17% 19% 14% 18% 14% 17% 19%
Somewhat lower 11% 21% 9% 4% 17% 4% 10% 11% 14% 11% 10% 11% 11%
Much lower 4% 8% 5% 0% % 2% 3% 6% 4% 5% 6% 3% 4%
Not sure 28% 27% 33% 24% 32% 17% 31% 28% 20% 26% 31% 27% 29%
Totals 100% 101% 99%  100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,139) (391) (430) (318) (492) (409) (416) (346) (267) (195) (254) (439) (251)
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April 3 - 6, 2025 - 1139 U.S. adult citizens You
4. Who Pays Tariffs
Who do you think ultimately bears the cost of tariffs on foreign products imported into the U.S.?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Mostly companies and
people in the country
exporting products 16% 17% 14% 19% 14% 17% 12% 16% 21% 14% 9%
Mostly companies and
people in the U.S. 67% 68% 67% 61% 59% 72% 76% 69% 60% 65% 74%
Not sure 17% 14% 19% 19% 27% 12% 12% 15% 20% 21% 18%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,139) (535) (604) (266) (198) (396) (279) (710) (135) (182) (112)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Mostly companies and
people in the country
exporting products 16% 12% 10% 26% % 24% 14% 14% 19% 16% 14% 16% 16%
Mostly companies and
people in the U.S. 67% 74% 72% 56% 83% 58% 67% 72% 69% 68% 68% 66% 69%
Not sure 17% 14% 19% 18% 10% 17% 18% 14% 12% 17% 18% 18% 15%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,139) (391) (430) (318) (492) (409) (416) (346) (267) (195) (254) (439) (251)
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5. Tariffs on Foreigh Goods Increased or Decreased
Do you think that tariffs on foreign goods imported into the U.S. should be...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Increased 22% 32% 14% 8% 19% 31% 28% 27% 5% 15% 20%
Kept the same 23% 22% 24% 31% 21% 17% 26% 19% 41% 29% 18%
Decreased 35% 34% 36% 45% 32% 29% 37% 34% 31% 36% 46%
Not sure 19% 12% 26% 15% 28% 23% 10% 19% 24% 20% 16%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,139) (535) (604) (266) (198) (396) (279) (710) (135) (182) (112)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Increased 22% 3% 19% 43% 3% 49% 17% 25% 30% 21% 22% 24% 22%
Kept the same 23% 33% 21% 18% 33% 17% 25% 24% 21% 26% 21% 22% 26%
Decreased 35% 53% 38% 16% 53% 18% 37% 35% 32% 35% 35% 34% 37%
Not sure 19% 12% 22% 23% 11% 16% 22% 16% 18% 18% 23% 21% 14%
Totals 99% 101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,139) (391) (430) (318) (492) (409) (416) (346) (267) (195) (254) (439) (251)
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6. Have Tariffs on Foreign Goods Increased or Decreased
So far in 2025, do you think that tariffs on foreign goods imported into the U.S. have been...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Increased 69% 71% 67% 70% 58% 76% 70% 71% 62% 65% 65%
Kept the same 15% 17% 12% 13% 14% 14% 19% 13% 16% 17% 21%
Decreased 3% 2% 4% 6% 5% 1% 1% 3% 4% 2% 0%
Not sure 13% 10% 16% 12% 24% 10% 9% 12% 19% 16% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 101% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,139) (535) (604) (266) (198) (396) (279) (710) (135) (182) (112)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Increased 69% 72% 72% 62% 78% 59% 69% 64% 7% 64% 72% 69% 69%
Kept the same 15% 14% 11% 19% 10% 21% 16% 18% 12% 18% 13% 14% 15%
Decreased 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 6% 2% 5% 3% 4% 2% 3% 5%
Not sure 13% 12% 14% 14% 10% 14% 13% 14% 9% 15% 13% 14% 11%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,139) (391) (430) (318) (492) (409) (416) (346) (267) (195) (254) (439) (251)
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7. Support Increasing Tariffs if Higher Prices
Would you support increasing tariffs on foreign goods even if that leads to higher prices for American consumers?
Asked of people who say tariffs should be increased
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 83% 83% 82% * * 92% * 84% * * *
No 7% 6% 9% * * 2% * 6% * * *
Not sure 10% 11% 9% * * 6% * 11% * * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% * * 100% * 101% * * *
Unweighted N (257) (156) (101) (23) (41) (106) (87) (185) (16) (28) (28)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 83% * * 88% * 88% * * * * * 84% *
No 7% * * 6% * 5% * * * * * 12% *
Not sure 10% * * 6% * 7% * * * * * 4% *
Totals 100% * * 100% * 100% * * * * * 100% *
Unweighted N (257) (20) (86) (151) (21) (197) (80) (81) (74) (41) (57) (106) (53)
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8. Tariff Authority
Which comes closest to your understanding of who has authority to set tariffs on goods imported into the U.S.?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Only Congress has the
authority to set tariffs 10% 10% 10% 8% 12% 8% 13% 9% 15% 9% 9%
Congress has the
authority, but has
delegated some
authority to the
president 39% 40% 38% 47% 34% 39% 36% 37% 39% 43% 45%
Only the president has
the authority to set
tariffs 21% 25% 17% 11% 19% 26% 25% 24% 14% 12% 17%
Not sure 30% 26% 35% 33% 36% 26% 27% 29% 32% 37% 29%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 99% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,138) (535) (603) (266) (198) (395) (279) (710) (135) (181) (112)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Only Congress has the
authority to set tariffs 10% 15% 11% 4% 17% 5% 9% 13% 11% 6% 8% 10% 15%
Congress has the
authority, but has
delegated some
authority to the
president 39% 49% 41% 28% 54% 34% 38% 36% 49% 39% 35% 39% 42%
Only the president has
the authority to set
tariffs 21% 13% 14% 35% 10% 36% 19% 26% 19% 27% 23% 21% 15%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Not sure 30% 23% 34% 33% 19% 25% 34% 25% 21% 28% 34% 30% 28%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,138) (391) (429) (318) (491) (409) (415) (346) (267) (195) (254) (438) (251)
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9. Heard About Trump Tariffs
How much have you heard about tariffs announced by Donald Trump on Tuesday?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A lot 53% 59% 47% 38% 38% 62% 69% 53% 45% 59% 51%
A little 39% 35% 43% 47% 49% 34% 29% 40% 42% 28% 42%
Nothing at all 8% 6% 10% 15% 12% 4% 2% 6% 13% 12% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,139) (535) (604) (266) (198) (396) (279) (710) (135) (182) (112)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A lot 53% 66% 46% 48% 69% 56% 48% 59% 58% 48% 48% 53% 60%
A little 39% 29% 45% 42% 27% 37% 40% 35% 40% 44% 43% 38% 33%
Nothing at all 8% 5% 8% 10% 4% 7% 11% 6% 2% 8% 9% 8% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,139) (391) (430) (318) (492) (409) (416) (346) (267) (195) (254) (439) (251)

10
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April 3 - 6, 2025 - 1139 U.S. adult citizens You

10. Approve of Trump Tariffs
Do you approve or disapprove of recent tariffs announced by Donald Trump, including a minimum tariff of 10% on all imports as well as higher rates for most

countries?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly approve 21% 25% 16% 13% 14% 25% 28% 24% 16% 13% 17%
Somewhat approve 18% 21% 15% 16% 22% 20% 13% 21% 7% 13% 16%
Somewhat disapprove 11% 9% 12% 16% 10% 9% 9% 10% 19% 9% 7%
Strongly disapprove 39% 36% 42% 39% 37% 36% 47% 35% 49% 45% 50%
Not sure 11% 9% 14% 16% 17% 10% 3% 10% 10% 20% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,139) (535) (604) (266) (198) (396) (279) (710) (135) (182) (112)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Strongly approve 21% 2% 16% 43% 2% 46% 19% 22% 20% 19% 21% 22% 19%
Somewhat approve 18% 6% 17% 30% 2% 31% 13% 15% 26% 26% 19% 16% 15%
Somewhat disapprove 11% 10% 12% 9% 10% 8% 11% 9% 12% 14% 6% 12% 11%
Strongly disapprove 39% 7% 40% 5% 80% 4% 42% 44% 36% 33% 42% 37% 45%
Not sure 11% 5% 15% 12% 5% 11% 14% 9% 6% 9% 13% 12% 10%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 101% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,139)  (391)  (430) (318)  (492)  (409) (416) (346) (267) (195) (254) (439)  (251)
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April 3 - 6, 2025 - 1139 U.S. adult citizens

11A. Reason for Trump Tariffs — To pressure individual companies and world leaders into doing what he wants
Do you think that the following is a major reason, a minor reason, or not a reason why Donald Trump has implemented or threatened to implement tariffs on

foreign goods imported into the U.S.?

You

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Major reason 55% 56% 54% 51% 59% 50% 63% 51% 67% 59% 64%
Minor reason 18% 22% 14% 24% 11% 19% 17% 20% 5% 20% 17%
Not a reason 17% 14% 20% 10% 16% 23% 15% 20% 12% 7% 13%
Not sure 10% 8% 12% 16% 14% % 4% 9% 16% 14% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,129) (530) (599) (264) (196) (393) (276) (708) (129) (180) (112)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Major reason 55% 73% 60% 34% 78% 37% 55% 55% 56% 52% 57% 54% 58%
Minor reason 18% 10% 16% 27% 8% 27% 18% 19% 19% 23% 16% 17% 18%
Not a reason 17% 11% 12% 28% 7% 27% 15% 16% 22% 19% 18% 18% 13%
Not sure 10% 7% 12% 10% 7% 9% 12% 9% 3% 6% 9% 12% 11%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,129)  (387)  (428) (314)  (487)  (405) (411) (343) (266) (193) (252) (435)  (249)
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11B. Reason for Trump Tariffs — For leverage in negotiations with other countries
Do you think that the following is a major reason, a minor reason, or not a reason why Donald Trump has implemented or threatened to implement tariffs on

foreign goods imported into the U.S.?

You

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Major reason 55% 61% 50% 42% 52% 60% 63% 59% 42% 52% 48%
Minor reason 22% 18% 27% 28% 24% 22% 16% 22% 25% 20% 26%
Not a reason 11% 11% 11% 14% 9% 8% 15% 9% 18% 12% 11%
Not sure 12% 10% 13% 16% 15% 10% 6% 10% 15% 16% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,129) (532) (597) (266) (195) (393) (275) (704) (132) (181) (112)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Major reason 55% 46% 58% 59% 51% 67% 52% 57% 57% 49% 62% 52% 57%
Minor reason 22% 27% 19% 23% 22% 21% 25% 20% 27% 29% 23% 19% 23%
Not a reason 11% 15% 10% 9% 17% 5% 8% 14% 11% 19% 4% 13% 11%
Not sure 12% 13% 13% 9% 11% 7% 15% 8% 5% 3% 12% 16% 10%
Totals 100%  101%  100%  100%  101%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 101%  100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,129)  (389)  (425) (315)  (488)  (406) (412) (342) (266) (195) (251) (434)  (249)
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YouGov Survey: Tariffs
April 3 - 6, 2025 - 1139 U.S. adult citizens

11C. Reason for Trump Tariffs — To boost U.S. manufacturing
Do you think that the following is a major reason, a minor reason, or not a reason why Donald Trump has implemented or threatened to implement tariffs on

foreign goods imported into the U.S.?

You

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Major reason 49% 56% 42% 38% 49% 54% 52% 51% 38% 51% 43%
Minor reason 23% 21% 25% 32% 15% 20% 27% 23% 21% 19% 34%
Not a reason 17% 16% 18% 18% 20% 18% 11% 17% 21% 15% 14%
Not sure 11% 7% 15% 13% 15% 9% 9% 9% 19% 16% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 99% 100% 99% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,129) (531) (598) (265) (195) (394) (275) (704) (135) (180) (110)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Major reason 49% 27% 43% 75% 23% 81% 47% 47% 57% 53% 53% 47% 45%
Minor reason 23% 33% 24% 13% 38% 10% 23% 25% 22% 25% 22% 21% 26%
Not a reason 17% 29% 18% 4% 30% 3% 16% 18% 18% 17% 15% 18% 17%
Not sure 11% 10% 15% 7% 10% 5% 14% 11% 3% 5% 11% 14% 12%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,129) (387)  (427) (315)  (487)  (406) (412) (345) (263) (194) (248) (438)  (249)
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YouGov Survey: Tariffs

April 3 - 6, 2025 - 1139 U.S. adult citizens

11D. Reason for Trump Tariffs — To project strength internationally
Do you think that the following is a major reason, a minor reason, or not a reason why Donald Trump has implemented or threatened to implement tariffs on

foreign goods imported into the U.S.?

You

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Major reason 45% 50% 40% 44% 41% 45% 50% 48% 41% 34% 42%
Minor reason 24% 24% 24% 28% 23% 24% 20% 25% 14% 25% 30%
Not a reason 18% 17% 19% 15% 19% 17% 21% 16% 27% 19% 19%
Not sure 13% 8% 18% 13% 17% 13% 8% 11% 19% 21% 9%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,126) (531) (595) (262) (194) (392) (278) (705) (131) (180) (110)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Major reason 45% 46% 40% 49% 44% 49% 40% 50% 48% 44% 48% 43% 44%
Minor reason 24% 19% 24% 28% 15% 31% 25% 22% 29% 34% 18% 24% 23%
Not a reason 18% 24% 19% 11% 30% 11% 17% 17% 18% 16% 18% 18% 20%
Not sure 13% 11% 17% 11% 12% 9% 17% 11% 5% 5% 16% 15% 12%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99%  101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,126)  (385) (427) (314) (484) (405) (407) (344) (266) (193) (250) (435) (248)
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YouGov Survey: Tariffs
April 3 - 6, 2025 - 1139 U.S. adult citizens

11E. Reason for Trump Tariffs — To punish other countries
Do you think that the following is a major reason, a minor reason, or not a reason why Donald Trump has implemented or threatened to implement tariffs on

foreign goods imported into the U.S.?

You

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Major reason 44% 44% 44% 44% 43% 41% 49% 42% 54% 42% 50%
Minor reason 20% 22% 18% 23% 19% 21% 15% 21% 14% 19% 22%
Not a reason 26% 27% 24% 17% 22% 29% 33% 28% 15% 25% 23%
Not sure 11% 7% 14% 16% 15% 9% 3% 9% 17% 14% 6%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,129) (532) (597) (264) (197) (394) (274) (705) (133) (180) (111)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Major reason 44% 69% 45% 20% 74% 16% 43% 49% 41% 43% 43% 43% 47%
Minor reason 20% 14% 19% 25% 14% 25% 20% 20% 23% 19% 19% 19% 22%
Not a reason 26% 9% 22% 45% 7% 49% 24% 23% 28% 32% 28% 24% 21%
Not sure 11% 7% 14% 10% 6% 10% 13% 7% 7% 6% 10% 14% 9%
Totals 101% 99%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,129) (385)  (428) (316)  (485)  (408) (411) (344) (267) (193) (254) (434)  (248)




YouGov Survey: Tariffs
April 3 - 6, 2025 - 1139 U.S. adult citizens

11F. Reason for Trump Tariffs — Because he misunderstands the economics of trade
Do you think that the following is a major reason, a minor reason, or not a reason why Donald Trump has implemented or threatened to implement tariffs on

foreign goods imported into the U.S.?

You

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Major reason 40% 39% 41% 40% 36% 36% 50% 38% 53% 40% 41%
Minor reason 10% 11% 9% 18% 12% 5% 6% 9% 9% 13% 14%
Not a reason 38% 41% 35% 26% 35% 48% 38% 43% 21% 29% 38%
Not sure 12% 10% 15% 16% 17% 12% 6% 11% 17% 19% 7%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,132) (530) (602) (266) (198) (395) (273) (705) (134) (181) (112)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Major reason 40% 67% 42% 14% 72% 12% 40% 44% 36% 39% 40% 38% 44%
Minor reason 10% 9% 9% 11% % 12% 12% 8% 10% 12% 6% 8% 15%
Not a reason 38% 16% 34% 62% 13% 66% 33% 38% 47% 39% 41% 41% 29%
Not sure 12% 8% 15% 13% 8% 10% 15% 10% 7% 9% 13% 13% 12%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,132)  (388) (429) (315) (489) (406) (414) (345) (265) (193) (254) (436) (249)
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YouGov Survey: Tariffs
April 3 - 6, 2025 - 1139 U.S. adult citizens

11G. Reason for Trump Tariffs — To reduce the U.S. trade deficit

You

Do you think that the following is a major reason, a minor reason, or not a reason why Donald Trump has implemented or threatened to implement tariffs on
foreign goods imported into the U.S.?

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Major reason 38% 44% 33% 24% 38% 43% 46% 42% 21% 39% 36%
Minor reason 25% 24% 26% 31% 23% 24% 22% 26% 22% 17% 37%
Not a reason 23% 23% 22% 24% 19% 22% 25% 21% 32% 24% 19%
Not sure 14% 9% 20% 20% 20% 11% 7% 12% 24% 20% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,130) (531) (599) (264) (196) (396) (274) (706) (133) (181) (110)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Major reason 38% 16% 33% 64% 16% 68% 37% 38% 41% 36% 41% 37% 39%
Minor reason 25% 30% 30% 15% 26% 16% 26% 23% 26% 34% 24% 24% 22%
Not a reason 23% 40% 21% 9% 46% 6% 23% 25% 21% 22% 21% 20% 28%
Not sure 14% 13%  17%  12%  13%  10% 14% 14% 11% 8% 14% 19%  11%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,130)  (388)  (427) (315)  (488)  (405) (414) (344) (264) (192) (251) (437)  (250)




YouGov Survey: Tariffs

April 3 - 6, 2025 - 1139 U.S. adult citizens

11H. Reason for Trump Tariffs — To raise funds for the federal government
Do you think that the following is a major reason, a minor reason, or not a reason why Donald Trump has implemented or threatened to implement tariffs on

foreign goods imported into the U.S.?

You

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Major reason 30% 32% 27% 21% 29% 30% 37% 32% 27% 23% 26%
Minor reason 26% 28% 25% 25% 26% 27% 26% 27% 20% 31% 19%
Not a reason 27% 26% 28% 28% 25% 29% 26% 28% 23% 26% 32%
Not sure 17% 14% 20% 25% 21% 13% 11% 13% 30% 20% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,128) (530) (598) (264) (197) (394) (273) (702) (132) (182) (112)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Major reason 30% 23% 27% 38% 23% 44% 32% 29% 31% 26% 36% 28% 27%
Minor reason 26% 22% 27% 29% 23% 29% 25% 24% 34% 25% 24% 25% 32%
Not a reason 27% 39% 26% 18% 40% 16% 23% 31% 28% 37% 21% 27% 26%
Not sure 17% 17% 19% 14% 14% 11% 20% 16% 7% 11% 20% 19% 15%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,128)  (388)  (429) (311)  (489)  (403) (413) (342) (265) (192) (251) (436)  (249)
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YouGov Survey: Tariffs

April 3 - 6, 2025 - 1139 U.S. adult citizens

11l. Reason for Trump Tariffs — To allow the government to lower other types of taxes
Do you think that the following is a major reason, a minor reason, or not a reason why Donald Trump has implemented or threatened to implement tariffs on

foreign goods imported into the U.S.?

You

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Major reason 28% 29% 27% 22% 26% 30% 34% 30% 24% 23% 21%
Minor reason 22% 25% 19% 26% 22% 22% 18% 21% 19% 27% 23%
Not a reason 31% 29% 32% 32% 26% 32% 33% 30% 31% 28% 45%
Not sure 19% 16% 22% 20% 26% 16% 15% 18% 26% 21% 11%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,133) (531) (602) (266) (197) (391) (279) (707) (133) (181) (112)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Major reason 28% 22% 22% 41% 20% 44% 24% 30% 35% 26% 27% 31% 25%
Minor reason 22% 16% 22% 27% 17% 26% 21% 23% 25% 27% 20% 19% 25%
Not a reason 31% 45% 34% 15% 49% 14% 33% 33% 27% 29% 30% 30% 34%
Not sure 19% 18% 22% 17% 14% 15% 22% 14% 14% 18% 22% 20% 16%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,133)  (390)  (427) (316)  (491)  (406) (414) (345) (266) (194) (252) (437)  (250)
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YouGov Survey: Tariffs
April 3 - 6, 2025 - 1139 U.S. adult citizens

11J. Reason for Trump Tariffs — To lower prices for Americans

You

Do you think that the following is a major reason, a minor reason, or not a reason why Donald Trump has implemented or threatened to implement tariffs on
foreign goods imported into the U.S.?

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Major reason 24% 26% 23% 18% 31% 23% 26% 25% 26% 18% 24%
Minor reason 16% 21% 12% 24% 10% 18% 12% 17% 11% 18% 16%
Not a reason 46% 45% 47% 42% 41% 46% 55% 46% 46% 43% 51%
Not sure 14% 9% 19% 16% 18% 14% 7% 12% 17% 20% 10%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,128) (529) (599) (264) (198) (395) (271) (705) (130) (181) (112)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Major reason 24% 13% 16% 43% 8% 44% 22% 24% 27% 30% 27% 25% 17%
Minor reason 16% 10% 18% 19% 8% 20% 18% 15% 18% 18% 12% 14% 22%
Not a reason 46% 68% 49% 23% 75% 25% 45% 50% 45% 42% 46% 46% 47%
Not sure 14% 9% 17% 14% 8% 11% 15% 11% 10% 9% 14% 15% 15%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,128)  (387)  (426) (315)  (487)  (406) (412) (343) (265) (193) (252) (432)  (251)
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YouGov Survey: Tariffs
April 3 - 6, 2025 - 1139 U.S. adult citizens

12. Tariffs Incentivizing Purchases
Have you or do you plan to make any purchases because you expect prices will change as a result of recent tariffs imposed on goods imported from other

You

countries?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 21% 18% 23% 24% 18% 21% 21% 21% 17% 20% 23%
No 56% 61% 52% 46% 56% 58% 64% 61% 42% 50% 54%
Not sure 23% 21% 25% 30% 26% 21% 16% 18% 41% 30% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,137) (533) (604) (266) (198) (395) (278) (708) (135) (182) (112)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 21% 27% 19% 17% 31% 16% 20% 25% 21% 20% 22% 20% 21%
No 56% 48% 57% 64% 47% 68% 53% 55% 62% 54% 54% 56% 61%
Not sure 23% 25% 24% 20% 22% 16% 28% 21% 17% 26% 24% 24% 18%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,137) (391) (429) (317) (492) (407) (416) (346) (266) (195) (252) (439) (251)




YouGov Survey: Tariffs
April 3 - 6, 2025 - 1139 U.S. adult citizens

13. Tariffs Delaying Purchases
Have you or do you plan to delay any purchases because you expect prices will change as a result of recent tariffs imposed on goods imported from other

You

countries?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 28% 22% 34% 24% 30% 27% 31% 24% 41% 35% 34%
No 53% 62% 45% 56% 55% 52% 52% 58% 38% 47% 47%
Not sure 18% 16% 21% 20% 15% 21% 17% 18% 21% 18% 19%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,138) (535) (603) (265) (198) (396) (279) (709) (135) (182) (112)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 28% 45% 28% 13% 55% 15% 27% 36% 28% 25% 26% 25% 38%
No 53% 37% 50% 71% 29% 73% 51% 46% 62% 54% 55% 54% 50%
Not sure 18% 18% 22% 15% 16% 12% 23% 18% 10% 21% 19% 21% 11%
Totals 99% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,138) (390) (430) (318) (491) (409) (415) (346) (267) (195) (254) (439) (250)
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YouGov Survey: Tariffs
April 3 - 6, 2025 - 1139 U.S. adult citizens You
14. Will Tariffs Be Implemented
How many of the tariffs recently announced by Donald Trump do you think will ultimately be implemented?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
All 12% 11% 12% 7% 11% 12% 18% 11% 14% 14% 11%
Most 35% 38% 32% 3% 28% 36% 39% 3% 31% 27% 37%
About half 19% 21% 17% 20% 16% 21% 18% 20% 19% 12% 20%
Few 12% 10% 13% 11% 11% 13% 11% 10% 12% 21% 8%
None 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 9%
Not sure 21% 18% 24% 24% 31% 17% 14% 21% 24% 25% 15%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 102% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,139) (535) (604) (266) (198) (396) (279) (710) (135) (182) (112)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
All 12% 13% 10% 12% 13% 11% 15% 11% 9% 10% 12% 13% 9%
Most 35% 32% 34% 37% 36% 37% 30% 37% 42% 36% 41% 31% 33%
About half 19% 16% 18% 22% 16% 23% 21% 16% 22% 20% 14% 17% 25%
Few 12% 14% 11% 10% 11% 10% 11% 15% 10% 9% 7% 15% 13%
None 2% 2% 3% 0% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2%
Not sure 21% 22% 23% 18% 23% 18% 21% 19% 16% 24% 22% 22% 18%
Totals 101% 99% 99% 99% 101% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,139) (391) (430) (318) (492) (409) (416) (346) (267) (195) (254) (439) (251)
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YouGov Survey: Tariffs
April 3 - 6, 2025 - 1139 U.S. adult citizens You
15A. Agree About Tariffs — Republicans are crashing the American economy in real time and driving us to a recession. This is not liberation day,
it’s recession day
Do you agree or disagree with the following regarding recent tariffs?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly agree 37% 35% 39% 32% 37% 34% 46% 33% 48% 43% 40%
Somewhat agree 14% 13% 14% 21% 12% 14% 8% 12% 18% 16% 12%
Somewhat disagree 10% 11% 10% 15% 8% 9% 10% 9% 16% 11% 14%
Strongly disagree 28% 33% 23% 14% 24% 36% 33% 34% 7% 17% 25%
Not sure 12% 8% 14% 17% 18% 8% 4% 12% 11% 13% 9%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,130) (529) (601) (265) (196) (393) (276) (704) (133) (182) (111)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Strongly agree 37% 69% 38% 6% 7% 5% 40% 40% 34% 34% 37% 35% 42%
Somewhat agree 14% 16% 14% 10% 12% 10% 15% 12% 14% 19% 10% 14% 13%
Somewhat disagree 10% 4% 11% 15% 2% 13% 12% 8% 12% 10% 14% 9% 8%
Strongly disagree 28% 4% 20% 59% 3% 62% 21% 29% 35% 24% 26% 30% 27%
Not sure 12% 6% 16% 11% 6% 10% 12% 11% 6% 12% 13% 11% 10%
Totals 101% 99% 99%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,130)  (390)  (428) (312)  (491)  (403) (412) (344) (266) (191) (253) (438)  (248)




YouGov Survey: Tariffs
April 3 - 6, 2025 - 1139 U.S. adult citizens You
15B. Agree About Tariffs — The tariffs are the largest peacetime tax hike in U.S. history
Do you agree or disagree with the following regarding recent tariffs?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly agree 30% 30% 30% 21% 27% 31% 42% 29% 36% 32% 28%
Somewhat agree 21% 25% 16% 26% 22% 18% 17% 21% 15% 19% 28%
Somewhat disagree 8% 9% % 11% 4% 7% 9% 8% 9% 5% 6%
Strongly disagree 12% 15% 10% 9% 5% 18% 14% 13% 6% 12% 14%
Not sure 30% 21% 38% 33% 42% 26% 18% 29% 34% 31% 24%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,134) (534) (600) (265) (198) (395) (276) (708) (133) (181) (112)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly agree 30% 49% 26% 17% 54% 12% 33% 32% 29% 27% 33% 27% 34%
Somewhat agree 21% 20% 23% 18% 18% 21% 23% 20% 23% 32% 17% 18% 21%
Somewhat disagree 8% 3% 6% 13% 2% 13% 5% 9% 10% 6% 6% 10% 8%
Strongly disagree 12% 9% 10% 17% 7% 22% 8% 12% 17% 11% 11% 12% 14%
Not sure 30% 19% 34% 34% 19% 32% 31% 27% 21% 24% 34% 33% 24%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,134)  (389)  (428) (317)  (489)  (408) (413) (344) (267) (194) (254) (435)  (251)
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YouGov Survey: Tariffs
April 3 - 6, 2025 - 1139 U.S. adult citizens You
15C. Agree About Tariffs — The United States of America is no longer going to be cheated by foreign nations around the world
Do you agree or disagree with the following regarding recent tariffs?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly agree 24% 29% 19% 18% 16% 26% 33% 27% 18% 15% 16%
Somewhat agree 21% 24% 18% 21% 19% 26% 15% 22% 17% 21% 21%
Somewhat disagree 12% 11% 13% 12% 15% 9% 13% 12% 8% 15% 16%
Strongly disagree 28% 26% 31% 27% 33% 25% 30% 26% 31% 37% 34%
Not sure 15% 10% 20% 22% 16% 14% 9% 14% 27% 12% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,130) (530) (600) (265) (198) (392) (275) (701) (135) (182) (112)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West
Strongly agree 24% 5% 20% 44% 4% 47% 23% 24% 24% 20% 29% 24% 20%
Somewhat agree 21% 7% 21% 33% 6% 32% 20% 15% 27% 29% 17% 23% 16%
Somewhat disagree 12% 18% 12% 7% 16% 6% 12% 14% 15% 12% 7% 13% 17%
Strongly disagree 28% 54% 29% 5% 59% 5% 27% 34% 26% 27% 29% 25% 33%
Not sure 15% 15% 19% 11% 14% 11% 18% 13% 9% 12% 18% 16% 14%
Totals 100% 99%  101%  100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,130) (391) (427) (312) (492) (401) (411) (343) (267) (193) (253) (436) (248)




YouGov Survey: Tariffs
April 3 - 6, 2025 - 1139 U.S. adult citizens You
15D. Agree About Tariffs — Voters understand tariffs are taxes they’ll pay on anything from abroad, and they’ll hold Republicans responsible
Do you agree or disagree with the following regarding recent tariffs?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly agree 23% 23% 22% 15% 21% 23% 32% 21% 35% 25% 16%
Somewhat agree 29% 28% 30% 31% 28% 28% 30% 28% 22% 30% 45%
Somewhat disagree 18% 22% 14% 19% 18% 18% 16% 19% 19% 14% 11%
Strongly disagree 12% 13% 11% 12% 6% 15% 14% 13% 10% 12% 9%
Not sure 19% 14% 23% 23% 27% 17% 8% 19% 15% 19% 19%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,135) (534) (601) (265) (198) (393) (279) (708) (135) (181) (111)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West
Strongly agree 23% 36% 18% 17% 36% 14% 24% 24% 22% 20% 21% 23% 26%
Somewhat agree 29% 32% 29% 27% 26% 29% 33% 22% 34% 43% 20% 28% 30%
Somewhat disagree 18% 13% 20% 20% 17% 21% 15% 18% 22% 9% 26% 16% 17%
Strongly disagree 12% 12% 9% 16% 12% 17% 8% 18% 12% 13% 14% 11% 10%
Not sure 19% 8% 25% 21% 10% 19% 20% 17% 10% 15% 20% 21% 16%
Totals 101% 101% 101%  101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,135) (389) (429) (317) (491) (407) (414) (346) (266) (194) (254) (438) (249)




YouGov Survey: Tariffs
April 3 - 6, 2025 - 1139 U.S. adult citizens You
15E. Agree About Tariffs — The U.S. subsidizes a lot of countries like Canada and keeps them in business
Do you agree or disagree with the following regarding recent tariffs?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly agree 23% 26% 20% 16% 20% 26% 27% 25% 19% 19% 17%
Somewhat agree 25% 28% 22% 26% 25% 28% 20% 27% 15% 24% 31%
Somewhat disagree 11% 9% 12% 17% 8% % 11% 10% 12% 10% 11%
Strongly disagree 22% 21% 23% 15% 20% 21% 33% 22% 20% 21% 26%
Not sure 20% 15% 24% 25% 28% 17% 9% 16% 35% 26% 14%
Totals 101% 99% 101% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,132) (533) (599) (265) (198) (392) (277) (708) (131) (182) (111)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West
Strongly agree 23% 6% 18% 42% 6% 46% 20% 25% 26% 18% 22% 27% 20%
Somewhat agree 25% 16% 25% 34% 10% 31% 26% 21% 29% 38% 21% 25% 22%
Somewhat disagree 11% 16% 11% 5% 18% 6% 12% 11% 11% 8% 12% 9% 13%
Strongly disagree 22% 47% 19% 3% 52% 3% 19% 27% 23% 21% 21% 20% 27%
Not sure 20% 14% 27% 16% 14% 14% 24% 15% 11% 14% 25% 19% 19%
Totals 101% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,132)  (386) (429) (317)  (489)  (407) (411) (346) (267) (194) (254) (434)  (250)
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YouGov Survey: Tariffs
April 3 - 6, 2025 - 1139 U.S. adult citizens You
15F. Agree About Tariffs — The tariffs are a means to compel loyalty from every business that will need to petition Trump for relief
Do you agree or disagree with the following regarding recent tariffs?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly agree 21% 21% 22% 20% 19% 21% 26% 20% 29% 21% 20%
Somewhat agree 25% 27% 23% 28% 25% 24% 23% 25% 29% 19% 27%
Somewhat disagree 11% 11% 10% 10% 11% 10% 11% 12% 3% 9% 9%
Strongly disagree 17% 19% 16% 12% 14% 20% 21% 18% 10% 20% 16%
Not sure 26% 23% 30% 30% 31% 26% 19% 25% 29% 31% 27%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,133) (533) (600) (266) (198) (394) (275) (707) (134) (182) (110)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly agree 21% 39% 18% 9% 44% 7% 19% 28% 19% 17% 22% 22% 22%
Somewhat agree 25% 27% 28% 19% 27% 19% 27% 22% 25% 30% 20% 23% 29%
Somewhat disagree 11% 8% 9% 15% 5% 18% 7% 13% 16% 17% 9% 10% 8%
Strongly disagree 17% 10% 13% 28% 11% 29% 13% 16% 22% 14% 15% 18% 20%
Not sure 26% 16% 31% 30% 14% 27% 33% 21% 17% 22% 35% 26% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,133) (389) (427) (317) (489) (407) (412) (345) (267) (193) (254) (438) (248)
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YouGov Survey: Tariffs

April 3 - 6, 2025 - 1139 U.S. adult citizens

You

15G. Agree About Tariffs — April 2nd, 2025 will forever be remembered as the day American industry was reborn, the day America’s destiny was
reclaimed, and the day that we began to make America wealthy again

Do you agree or disagree with the following regarding recent tariffs?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly agree 18% 23% 14% 15% 12% 23% 21% 22% 8% 13% 9%
Somewhat agree 20% 22% 18% 23% 22% 18% 17% 21% 14% 19% 20%
Somewhat disagree 8% 7% 9% 11% 8% 8% 5% % 15% 7% %
Strongly disagree 40% 38% 42% 37% 39% 38% 49% 37% 48% 44% 51%
Not sure 14% 9% 18% 14% 19% 13% 8% 13% 15% 17% 13%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,136) (535) (601) (266) (198) (393) (279) (708) (135) (182) (111)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Strongly agree 18% 5% 14% 35% 3% 36% 19% 18% 15% 22% 15% 22% 13%
Somewhat agree 20% 7% 16% 35% 4% 35% 19% 18% 24% 27% 20% 19% 17%
Somewhat disagree 8% 9% 10% 5% 6% % 6% 7% 13% 5% 7% 9% 9%
Strongly disagree 40% 74% 41% 9% 80% % 41% 48% 36% 39% 42% 37% 44%
Not sure 14% 5% 18% 16% 6% 16% 16% 10% 12% 7% 16% 13% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,136)  (389)  (429)  (318)  (490)  (408) (414) (345) (267) (194) (253) (439)  (250)
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YouGov Survey: Tariffs
April 3 - 6, 2025 - 1139 U.S. adult citizens You
15H. Agree About Tariffs — The Great Depression never would have happened if the U.S. had continued its tariff policy
Do you agree or disagree with the following regarding recent tariffs?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly agree 8% 8% 8% 7% 8% 7% 11% 7% 13% 10% 8%
Somewhat agree 17% 20% 14% 18% 15% 19% 15% 17% 16% 12% 24%
Somewhat disagree 12% 13% 11% 20% 10% 11% 9% 12% 15% 14% 8%
Strongly disagree 23% 24% 21% 17% 23% 24% 25% 22% 23% 23% 22%
Not sure 40% 34% 46% 38% 43% 39% 41% 42% 33% 41% 3%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,135) (533) (602) (265) (198) (396) (276) (706) (135) (182) (112)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly agree 8% 9% 7% 8% 8% 11% 8% 9% 6% 4% 7% 9% 11%
Somewhat agree 17% 14% 15% 21% 8% 23% 18% 17% 17% 22% 13% 22% 10%
Somewhat disagree 12% 12% 11% 14% 13% 12% 12% 11% 16% 13% 9% 12% 14%
Strongly disagree 23% 34% 24% 10% 40% 11% 20% 25% 24% 17% 21% 23% 27%
Not sure 40% 31% 42% 47% 31% 43% 41% 38% 37% 44% 50% 34% 39%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,135)  (391)  (429)  (315)  (492) (405) (414) (346) (266) (194) (254) (437)  (250)
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YouGov Survey: Tariffs
April 3 - 6, 2025 - 1139 U.S. adult citizens You
151. Agree About Tariffs — Tariffs are tax cuts
Do you agree or disagree with the following regarding recent tariffs?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly agree 5% 5% 4% 6% 5% 4% 5% 5% 7% 4% 2%
Somewhat agree 12% 15% 9% 20% 9% 11% 10% 12% 16% 11% 11%
Somewhat disagree 15% 18% 12% 20% 13% 15% 13% 15% 10% 17% 20%
Strongly disagree 45% 46% 44% 31% 40% 49% 58% 47% 38% 42% 52%
Not sure 23% 15% 29% 23% 34% 20% 14% 21% 30% 26% 15%
Totals 100% 99% 98% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,132) (531) (601) (265) (197) (394) (276) (704) (134) (182) (112)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly agree 5% 3% 4% 8% 1% 9% 4% 7% 3% 4% 4% 7% 4%
Somewhat agree 12% 6% 10% 20% 5% 20% 13% 11% 13% 16% 11% 13% 9%
Somewhat disagree 15% 9% 17% 19% 9% 21% 16% 14% 19% 17% 13% 15% 17%
Strongly disagree 45% 69% 42% 27% 73% 25% 44% 47% 50% 46% 47% 40% 51%
Not sure 23% 13% 27% 26% 11% 26% 23% 20% 16% 18% 25% 25% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,132)  (388)  (429) (315)  (488)  (406) (414) (343) (266) (194) (254) (434)  (250)
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YouGov Survey: Tariffs
April 3 - 6, 2025 - 1139 U.S. adult citizens You
16A. Negotiation — United States
How good would you say leaders from the following countries are at negotiating and getting favorable deals?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very good at negotiating 31% 35% 27% 29% 33% 29% 32% 35% 20% 23% 29%
Somewhat good at
negotiating 19% 21% 18% 22% 14% 21% 20% 20% 11% 18% 30%
Not very good at
negotiating 15% 14% 16% 17% 10% 17% 17% 14% 20% 21% 6%
Not at all good at
negotiating 20% 20% 21% 15% 24% 20% 22% 19% 24% 21% 29%
Not sure 14% 10% 18% 16% 19% 13% 8% 12% 24% 17% 7%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,137) (533) (604) (266) (198) (394) (279) (708) (135) (182) (112)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very good at negotiating 31% 12% 20% 59% 9% 60% 27% 31% 33% 35% 27% 33% 29%
Somewhat good at
negotiating 19% 19% 22% 17% 13% 21% 23% 16% 21% 27% 18% 18% 17%
Not very good at
negotiating 15% 22% 16% 8% 21% 6% 16% 18% 11% 13% 20% 14% 15%
Not at all good at
negotiating 20% 3% 22% 4% 45% 4% 20% 22% 24% 16% 18% 21% 26%
Not sure 14% 9% 20% 12% 12% 9% 15% 12% 11% 9% 18% 14% 13%
Totals 99% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,137) (390) (430) (317) (491) (409) (415) (345) (267) (195) (253) (438) (251)
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YouGov Survey: Tariffs
April 3 - 6, 2025 - 1139 U.S. adult citizens You
16B. Negotiation — Canada
How good would you say leaders from the following countries are at negotiating and getting favorable deals?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very good at negotiating 18% 19% 17% 15% 17% 14% 27% 15% 13% 26% 32%
Somewhat good at
negotiating 32% 31% 33% 32% 27% 35% 34% 35% 31% 26% 17%
Not very good at
negotiating 18% 23% 14% 21% 16% 19% 17% 19% 16% 15% 22%
Not at all good at
negotiating 6% 7% 5% 2% 8% 7% 7% 7% 7% 5% 4%
Not sure 25% 20% 30% 30% 32% 24% 16% 24% 32% 28% 25%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,137) (533) (604) (266) (198) (394) (279) (708) (135) (182) (112)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Very good at negotiating 18% 34% 13% 8% 31% 10% 21% 16% 17% 23% 16% 17% 18%
Somewhat good at
negotiating 32% 37% 33% 27% 39% 29% 31% 41% 31% 34% 26% 32% 39%
Not very good at
negotiating 18% 7% 15% 32% % 31% 15% 15% 25% 18% 18% 21% 13%
Not at all good at
negotiating 6% 3% 5% 11% 2% 12% 6% 5% 9% 7% 4% 7% 7%
Not sure 25% 18% 34% 22% 22% 17% 28% 23% 17% 18% 36% 23% 23%
Totals 99% 99%  100%  100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,137)  (390) (430) (317) (491) (409) (415) (345) (267) (195) (253) (438) (251)
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YouGov Survey: Tariffs
April 3 - 6, 2025 - 1139 U.S. adult citizens You
16C. Negotiation — United Kingdom
How good would you say leaders from the following countries are at negotiating and getting favorable deals?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very good at negotiating 16% 19% 13% 16% 16% 15% 19% 14% 14% 22% 28%
Somewhat good at
negotiating 36% 38% 36% 38% 31% 38% 40% 38% 33% 38% 27%
Not very good at
negotiating 14% 18% 10% 14% 11% 17% 14% 15% 11% 11% 18%
Not at all good at
negotiating 4% 4% 5% 2% 5% 6% 4% 5% 7% 1% 4%
Not sure 29% 21% 36% 31% 37% 25% 24% 29% 35% 28% 24%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,135) (532) (603) (266) (198) (392) (279) (707) (134) (182) (112)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very good at negotiating 16% 27% 13% 10% 22% 11% 21% 15% 13% 13% 17% 16% 17%
Somewhat good at
negotiating 36% 39% 33% 38% 41% 39% 33% 38% 42% 44% 31% 35% 39%
Not very good at
negotiating 14% 9% 12% 20% 10% 22% 10% 13% 20% 15% 13% 15% 13%
Not at all good at
negotiating 4% 4% 4% 6% 2% 8% 5% 5% 4% 3% 3% 7% 4%
Not sure 29% 22% 37% 26% 25% 21% 31% 28% 20% 25% 36% 27% 27%
Totals 99% 101% 99%  100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,135)  (389) (430) (316) (491) (408) (414) (345) (267) (195) (253) (436) (251)
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YouGov Survey: Tariffs
April 3 - 6, 2025 - 1139 U.S. adult citizens You
16D. Negotiation — Russia
How good would you say leaders from the following countries are at negotiating and getting favorable deals?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very good at negotiating 13% 13% 14% 20% 12% 12% 11% 12% 16% 14% 17%
Somewhat good at
negotiating 23% 27% 20% 20% 24% 27% 20% 28% 9% 19% 14%
Not very good at
negotiating 16% 21% 13% 15% 15% 15% 21% 17% 15% 14% 19%
Not at all good at
negotiating 17% 17% 17% 14% 14% 18% 21% 15% 26% 16% 24%
Not sure 30% 23% 37% 30% 35% 27% 27% 28% 33% 36% 27%
Totals 99% 101% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,133) (532) (601) (265) (198) (392) (278) (705) (134) (182) (112)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very good at negotiating 13% 17% 11% 13% 14% 14% 12% 14% 15% 19% 10% 13% 12%
Somewhat good at
negotiating 23% 19% 20% 31% 19% 34% 18% 20% 34% 21% 23% 24% 24%
Not very good at
negotiating 16% 17% 13% 20% 16% 20% 16% 18% 19% 23% 15% 15% 17%
Not at all good at
negotiating 17% 23% 16% 13% 23% 12% 19% 19% 14% 12% 15% 21% 17%
Not sure 30% 24% 40% 24% 27% 19% 35% 29% 18% 25% 37% 28% 30%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,133) (389) (429) (315) (489) (407) (414) (343) (266) (194) (253) (438) (248)
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YouGov Survey: Tariffs
April 3 - 6, 2025 - 1139 U.S. adult citizens You
16E. Negotiation — Mexico
How good would you say leaders from the following countries are at negotiating and getting favorable deals?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very good at negotiating 11% 12% 11% 13% 9% 10% 14% 9% 11% 25% 9%
Somewhat good at
negotiating 30% 29% 31% 28% 26% 28% 40% 32% 25% 24% 33%
Not very good at
negotiating 23% 27% 18% 17% 25% 28% 17% 25% 12% 16% 27%
Not at all good at
negotiating 8% 9% 6% 9% 6% 9% 7% 6% 14% 10% 8%
Not sure 28% 22% 34% 34% 34% 24% 23% 27% 39% 25% 23%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,135) (533) (602) (265) (198) (393) (279) (706) (135) (182) (112)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Very good at negotiating 11% 22% 9% 5% 20% ™% 12% 10% 14% 12% 9% 11% 14%
Somewhat good at
negotiating 30% 38% 27% 26% 44% 30% 30% 36% 29% 29% 29% 32% 28%
Not very good at
negotiating 23% 13% 21% 32% 8% 34% 22% 20% 29% 24% 19% 24% 23%
Not at all good at
negotiating 8% 5% 6% 12% 5% 10% 8% 7% 9% 10% 7% 6% 10%
Not sure 28% 22% 36% 24% 24% 19% 29% 27% 19% 25% 36% 27% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,135)  (390) (429) (316) (490) (408) (414) (345) (267) (194) (253) (438) (250)
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YouGov Survey: Tariffs
April 3 - 6, 2025 - 1139 U.S. adult citizens You
17A. Patriotism — United States
How patriotic would you say people from the following countries are?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very patriotic 41% 40% 42% 45% 40% 40% 39% 44% 29% 42% 30%
Somewhat patriotic 36% 38% 33% 29% 30% 37% 44% 36% 26% 36% 45%
Not very patriotic 9% 11% 6% 12% 7% 8% 8% 8% 12% 8% %
Not at all patriotic 6% 4% 8% 5% 8% 7% 4% 4% 15% 6% 9%
Not sure 9% 7% 10% 9% 14% 8% 5% 7% 19% 8% 10%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,136) (533) (603) (265) (197) (396) (278) (708) (134) (182) (112)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very patriotic 41% 33% 36% 54% 28% 53% 41% 39% 43% 44% 41% 43% 37%
Somewhat patriotic 36% 3% 35% 35% 39% 36% 34% 39% 36% 39% 35% 35% 34%
Not very patriotic 9% 9% 10% 6% 12% 5% 9% 6% 11% 9% 10% 5% 12%
Not at all patriotic 6% 11% 7% 1% 10% 1% 5% 7% 8% 3% 4% 8% 8%
Not sure 9% 10% 11% 5% 11% 4% 10% 9% 3% 5% 10% 10% 9%
Totals 101% 100% 99%  101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,136)  (391)  (427) (318)  (492)  (409) (416) (343) (267) (195) (254) (438)  (249)
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YouGov Survey: Tariffs
April 3 - 6, 2025 - 1139 U.S. adult citizens You
17B. Patriotism — Canada
How patriotic would you say people from the following countries are?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very patriotic 38% 35% 42% 23% 35% 39% 55% 39% 31% 40% 41%
Somewhat patriotic 32% 35% 30% 40% 26% 37% 25% 34% 28% 29% 27%
Not very patriotic 8% 9% % 12% 9% 6% 6% 8% 6% 8% 10%
Not at all patriotic 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 5% 2% 2%
Not sure 19% 19% 18% 22% 27% 16% 11% 16% 30% 21% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,136) (533) (603) (265) (197) (396) (278) (708) (134) (182) (112)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West
Very patriotic 38% 54% 33% 30% 56% 26% 40% 41% 3% 40% 33% 41% 39%
Somewhat patriotic 32% 26% 32% 38% 27% 41% 32% 30% 40% 32% 3% 29% 33%
Not very patriotic 8% 3% 8% 13% 3% 15% 5% 9% 9% 8% 7% 8% 9%
Not at all patriotic 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% 2% 1% 2% 4% 2%
Not sure 19% 15% 24% 16% 13% 15% 21% 18% 12% 19% 21% 18% 17%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,136)  (391)  (427) (318)  (492)  (409) (416) (343) (267) (195) (254) (438)  (249)
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YouGov Survey: Tariffs
April 3 - 6, 2025 - 1139 U.S. adult citizens You
17C. Patriotism — Mexico
How patriotic would you say people from the following countries are?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very patriotic 28% 26% 30% 29% 34% 25% 25% 24% 25% 42% 41%
Somewhat patriotic 30% 30% 29% 34% 23% 31% 30% 31% 25% 32% 20%
Not very patriotic 14% 17% 12% 11% 14% 15% 17% 16% 10% 9% 14%
Not at all patriotic 6% 7% 6% 5% 3% 8% 9% 7% 10% 3% 2%
Not sure 22% 21% 22% 20% 26% 20% 20% 22% 29% 14% 22%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,136) (533) (603) (265) (197) (396) (278) (708) (134) (182) (112)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West
Very patriotic 28% 39% 27% 19% 36% 20% 30% 31% 28% 29% 30% 27% 28%
Somewhat patriotic 30% 31% 29% 28% 36% 31% 28% 28% 32% 28% 29% 30% 30%
Not very patriotic 14% 7% 14% 22% 6% 26% 12% 14% 21% 16% 13% 15% 14%
Not at all patriotic 6% 3% 4% 12% 3% 7% 8% 6% 6% 5% 6% 7% 6%
Not sure 22% 19% 25% 20% 20% 17% 22% 22% 13% 22% 22% 21% 22%
Totals 100% 99% 99%  101% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,136)  (391)  (427) (318)  (492)  (409) (416) (343) (267) (195) (254) (438)  (249)
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YouGov Survey: Tariffs
April 3 - 6, 2025 - 1139 U.S. adult citizens You
17D. Patriotism — United Kingdom
How patriotic would you say people from the following countries are?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very patriotic 27% 26% 29% 23% 21% 31% 34% 27% 27% 30% 32%
Somewhat patriotic 35% 37% 33% 41% 34% 31% 35% 36% 26% 37% 31%
Not very patriotic 12% 15% 9% 12% 11% 14% 9% 13% 10% 9% 12%
Not at all patriotic 5% 4% 6% 4% 6% 4% 6% 5% 6% 4% 2%
Not sure 21% 19% 24% 20% 29% 20% 17% 20% 30% 20% 23%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,135) (532) (603) (265) (197) (396) (277) (708) (133) (182) (112)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West
Very patriotic 27% 38% 26% 20% 3% 18% 30% 29% 26% 24% 28% 28% 29%
Somewhat patriotic 35% 36% 32% 37% 37% 37% 32% 32% 42% 42% 34% 32% 35%
Not very patriotic 12% 6% 12% 16% 7% 21% 9% 13% 16% 7% 9% 14% 14%
Not at all patriotic 5% 3% 4% 7% 1% 8% 6% 5% 4% 4% 5% 7% 2%
Not sure 21% 17% 26% 20% 18% 17% 23% 22% 12% 22% 25% 19% 21%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,135)  (390) (427) (318) (491) (409) (416) (343) (267) (195) (253) (438) (249)
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17E. Patriotism — Russia
How patriotic would you say people from the following countries are?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very patriotic 26% 28% 25% 38% 32% 23% 14% 25% 21% 34% 37%
Somewhat patriotic 25% 27% 23% 26% 19% 28% 27% 27% 16% 25% 28%
Not very patriotic 14% 18% 10% 9% 12% 15% 19% 15% 14% 10% 8%
Not at all patriotic 11% 8% 14% 6% 6% 14% 17% 11% 21% 6% 5%
Not sure 24% 20% 28% 21% 32% 19% 24% 23% 28% 25% 22%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,132) (529) (603) (264) (197) (396) (275) (705) (134) (181) (112)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very patriotic 26% 26%  28%  25%  23%  27% 21% 21% 35% 2% 24% 21% 2%
Somewhat patriotic 25% 25% 25% 26% 22% 27% 28% 21% 25% 26% 24% 26% 24%
Not very patriotic 14% 14% 11% 17% 18% 18% 16% 15% 13% 15% 17% 11% 15%
Not at all patriotic 11% 15% 9% 11% 14% 10% 11% 13% 11% 7% 10% 15% 9%
Not sure 24% 21%  28%  21%  24% 19% 24% 24% 15% 26% 25% 21%  24%
Totals 100% 101% 101%  100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,132)  (388)  (426) (318)  (489)  (408) (414) (342) (267) (194) (254) (435)  (249)
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

April 3 - 6, 2025
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’'s opt-in panel to be
representative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status.
Demographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American
Community Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting
was estimated to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party
identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given around
November 8, 2024, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (31% Democratic, 32% Republican). The weights range
from 0.051 to 6.549, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.923.

1139
=+ 4% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

84 questions not reported.

You

44



